Welcome Public DRAFT

Village of South Glens Falls
46 Saratoga Avenue, South Glens Falls, NY12803
May 18,2023
1:00 PM

Emergency Special Consolidated Health Board Meeting

MAYOR NICHOLAS BODKIN PRESIDING

Minutes

Attendance:

Mayor Bodkin Trustee Gutheil Trustee Orlow Samantha Berg Kevin Ostrander

Absent: Trustee Carota and Gutheil

- 1. The Mayor opened the meeting at 1:21PM. The Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Official, Kevin Ostrander, brought attention to the Board an item that needs immediate action. Kevin explained the situation of a property on Harrison Ave and it is in regards to sewer discharge into the yard, he believes this is an emergency per statue. Trustees Orlow and Gutheil had some questions and concerns to which Kevin provided an explanation. Notice has been given to the property owner.
- Motion #051823-1 to authorize Kevin Ostrander to proceed with the survey of the property and notify the owner of the results of the safety inspection, while complying with the terms for this action. Motioned by the Mayor. Seconded by Trustee Orlow. The Mayor and Trustee Orlow voted yes, Trustee Gutheil abstained. Motion failed.
 - Discussion: Trustee Gutheil will not vote until counsel is present or they have an Executive Session. The Mayor read aloud the code for sanitation in the Village. Kevin provided more information to which Trustee Gutheil had a few questions. Trustee Gutheil stated for the record this is hazardous and we should take legal action we are capable of.
- 3. Motion #051823-2 to enter Executive Session to discuss the memorandum. The Mayor motioned, no second. Motion failed.
- 4. All Board members and attendees leave the meeting.